
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children, Sports and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 14th March, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Committee Rooms 5, 6 & 7, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP  

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 
Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Rita Begum 
Iain Bott 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Nick Evans 
Adnan Mohammed 
Robert Rigby 
Tim Roca        

 
 
Elected Voting Representatives 
Aki Turan, Parent Governor 
Annie Ee, Parent Governor 

 
Co-opted Voting Representatives 
Brenda Morrison, Church of England 
Diocese Representative 
Louise McCullough, Roman Catholic 
Diocesan Board Representative 
 
Co-opted non-voting representative 
Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher, St 
Augustine’s High School 
Darren Guttridge, Headteacher, Edward 
Wilson Primary School 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock: 020 7641 2770. 
 
 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 There are no changes to report. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016.  
 

 

4.   TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 18) 

 a) To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s 
Recommendation and Action Trackers. 
 

b) To provide comment and input into the draft Work Programme 
for 2015/16.  

 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS AND LEISURE (Pages 19 - 24) 

 Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Sports and 
Leisure) to update the Committee on current and forthcoming 
issues in his Portfolio.  
 

 

6.   CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (Pages 25 - 30) 

 Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 

 

7.   FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION (Pages 31 - 40) 

 To examine what the Council and partner organisations have in 
place to deal with and prevent FGM.  
 
 

 



 
 

 

8.   CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (Pages 41 - 52) 

 To examine the processes and procedures in place to protect 
children at risk of sexual exploitation.  
 

 

9.   SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2016 

(Pages 53 - 
114) 

 To provide an update on the School Organisation and Investment 
Strategy (for information)  
 

 

10.   REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update (if any)  
 

 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
4 March 2016 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, SPORTS AND LEISURE 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

1 FEBRUARY 2016 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Sports and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 1 February 2016 at 7pm at Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Iain Bott, Rita Begum, Ruth 
Bush, Peter Cuthbertson, Nick Evans, Robert Rigby and Jacqui Wilkinson. 
 
Co-opted Members: Aki Turan, Brenda Morrison, Darren Guttridge and Eugene 
Moriarty. 
 
Also present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure), 
Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) and Councillor Paul 
Church (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Annie Ee and Louise McCullough. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Ruth Bush and Jacqui Wilkinson were substituting 

for Councillors Tim Roca and Adnan Mohammed respectively. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Sports 

and Leisure) to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young People) and Councillor Paul Church (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People) to the meeting to observe the 
Committee’s discussion.  Any questions that Members had regarding the 
Children and Young People’s portfolio would be placed on the Committee’s 
Action Tracker. 

 
1.4 The Chairman welcomed Eugene Moriary, Headteacher of St Augustine’s High 

School to the Committee. 
 
 

MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
 
  
Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Sports and Leisure 
P&S Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the Board 
 

Ruth Bush Standing Advisory Committee 
on Religious Education 
 
Westminster Faith Exchange 
 

Member 
 
 
Chair 

Darren Guttridge 
 

Edward Wilson Primary School Headteacher 

Annie Ee Hampden Gurney Primary 
School 
 

Parent Governor 

Eugene Moriarty St Augustine’s School Headteacher 
 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary School, 
Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 

Aki Turan Quintin Kynaston Academy 
 

Parent Governor 

Jacqui Wilkinson Chelsea Community Hospital 
School 

Governor 

 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 December 2015 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

Page 2



 
4. ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 
4.1  ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to add the following items to their work 

programme: GCSE to ‘A’ Level School Transition, Gangs and associated 
violence and Youth offending.  

 
5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS 

AND LEISURE  
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member who responded to 

questions relating to: 
 

 the importance of having attendance figures for individual sport centres 
over a five to ten year period in order to understand emerging trends. 

 the procurement and re-let of the new sports and leisure facilities contract. 

 the demographics and future function of libraries. 

 the seasonal reduction in usage of the Paddington Recreation Ground and 
the possible refurbishment of the reception area of The Porchester Centre. 

 the importance of encouraging inactive people to participate in activities.  

 the current sport and leisure facilities in the South of Westminster as well 
as the sensitivities surrounding the Jubilee Sports Centre. 

 the management of the Volunteering Programme as well as the success 
of the time credit programme. 

 
5.2 The Committee thanked Councillor Summers for all the hard work he had put into 

the Sports and Leisure portfolio and the successful introduction of the 
Westminster Mile. 

 
5.3 ACTIONS: 
 

1. That information be sent on the seasonal usage of the Sports and Leisure 
Centres. 
 

2. That an update on Marylebone Library be sent to the Marylebone High Street 
Ward Members. 

 

Page 3



6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

 covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
7. THE ROLE OF THE SCHOOL COMMISSIONER 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report outlining the role of the Regional Schools 

Commissioner.   
 
7.2 The Committee welcomed Martin Post, North West London and South Central 

Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC), to the meeting who discussed with the 
Committee his role as RSC, his commitment to raising school standards in the 
region, the Education and Adoption Bill and the links currently being developed 
with Westminster Schools. 

 
7.3 The Committee heard that there was considerable confusion surrounding the role 

of the Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) and that communicating the duties 
of the RSC and the Local Authority was necessary so that schools and parents 
had an understanding of the different roles.  The Committee noted the 
implications of the new coasting definition in the Education and Adoption Bill 
which applied to both maintained schools and academies. 

 
7.4 The Committee discussed the responsibilities of developing Free Schools and 

alternative education provision and the necessity for there to be a basic need and 
strong vision for a school as well as the school being sustainable long term.  The 
Committee further discussed the interventions taken when an Academy was 
deemed to be failing, the Academies Complaint Procedure, the sharing of 
expertise and the issues facing schools with the forthcoming changes to the 
schools funding formula. 

 

7.5 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which will be 
forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the important role played by the Regional Schools 

Commissioner in overseeing the quality and range of schools located in 
Westminster. 
 

2. The Committee noted the concerns regarding the confusion about the role of 
the Regional Schools Commissioner. 

 
3. The plans to clarify and communicate the role of the Regional Schools 

Commissioner were very welcomed and should be used to address any 
confusion regarding the role of safeguarding of children. 

Page 4



 
4. The Committee welcomed the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner in 

supporting the diversity of schools and ensuring that they were sustainable 
and develop high quality education. 

 
8. YEAR 6 TO YEAR 7 TRANSION 
 
8.1 The Committee received an updated report on how the Westminster’s Early Help 

(locality) Service supported vulnerable Westminster pupils going through Year 6 -
7 transition and the interventions that were delivered after identifying the children 
who were likely to struggle with transition and prioritising these children into two 
levels of support depending on their needs. 

 
8.2 The Committee heard from Jayne Vertkin, Head of Early Intervention and 

Localities and Eleanor Abrahall, Early Help Development Manager, who 
discussed with the Committee the potential benefits of the ‘on Track’ pilot work 
The Committee noted that the full report on outcomes would be completed in 
June 2016.   

 
8.4 Some of the key issues that emerged from the Committee’s discussion were: 
 

 the recognition that Westminster’s Early Help Teams saw the Year 6-7 
transition as a key opportunity to offer targeted support to vulnerable children, 
who may be more at risk of becoming lat
[...]
idential schools. 
 

 the importance of signposting the council’s services such as summer and 
holiday clubs, and sports and youth facilities to children of military families. 
 

 the importance of increasing the awareness of the Service Pupil Premium 
to secondary schools, the military forces and the parents themselves. 

 

 the need for affordable childcare places for military families with young 
children and the funding and training that had been made available to train 
parents from Service families to become childminders in Westminster.   

 

 the need to encourage further outreach, awareness building and parent 
participation between the Council and service personnel with children from 
the military, navy and air force.   

 
9.4 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments and 

recommendations which will be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People for consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the success of the programme. 

 
2. The Committee welcomed the scheme funded by the Armed Forces 

Community Covenant to train parents from Service families to become 
childminders in Westminster. 

 
3. That work in conjunction with local schools and the armed forces be 

undertaken to provide greater clarity and certainty relating to the number of 
secondary school children of service personnel in Westminster and their 
respective circumstances.  

 
4. That further outreach, awareness building and parent participation between 

the Council and service personnel from the military, navy and air force be 
encouraged. 

 
5. That the Council continues to identify and demonstrate best practice with 

regards to children of service personnel and their families. 
 

Page 7



6. That a written update be provided to the Committee on an annual basis. 
 
 
10. EXEMPT REPORT UNDER LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

10.1 RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business because it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
on the grounds shown below: 

 

 Item No Grounds     Para of Part 1 of 
         Schedule 12A of the Act 
 
      9.  Information relating to an individual      1 
 
 
11. UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update – see agenda item 9) 
 
11.1 The Committee received an update in relation to three serious case reviews. 
 
12. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
12 .1 The meeting ended at 9.06pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 8



 

ROUND FOUR 2014/15  (26 January 2015) 
 

Agenda Item Recommendation and responsible 
officer 

Update 

Early Help Strategy  That further promotion of the two 
year old offer and an update on 
uptake at regular intervals be 
reported back to the Committee.  
The Committee endorsed the 
importance of early intervention in 
a child’s development. Steve 
Comber 
 

Ongoing.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROUND SEVEN 2014/15  (21 April 2015) 
 

Agenda Item Action and responsible officer/ 
Cabinet member   

Update 

Looked After Children  To ascertain as to whether it would 
be appropriate for members to 
attend a future meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Board to gain 
an insight into its work. Melissa 
Caslake/Glen Peache 

A report on improving Cllr 
activities as Corporate 
Parents will be considered 
by Cllr Chalkey who will 
update the Committee in 
due course. 

 

ROUND THREE 2015/16  (7 December 2015) 
 

Agenda Item Action and responsible officer/ 
Cabinet member   

Update 

School Performance Report 
2015  

That the following 
recommendations be forwarded to 
the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People for 
consideration: 
 
1. That the Committee welcomed 
the report and noted the positive 
examination results at all levels 
which were above the national 
average. 
 
2. That the Council take further 

Cllr Chalkley’s response was 
circulated to Committee on 
24th February 2016. 

[...]
tody (by the gravity or persistent nature of their offending/associations) 
the opportunity of working with a mentor for up to 12 months. We will actively increase our pool of 
volunteer mentors by recruiting throughout the year.   

 Between April and September 2015, 9 young people were released from custody and 100% were 
offered a mentor, 2 (22%) engaged with the support offered. This is comparable to last year’s 
performance.    

 Mentoring is offered to all young people leaving custody providing they are below 18 years old.  One 
training session has been delivered and further training sessions are being planned. Work is 
continuing with the young people to encourage engagement with the mentors. 

Page 30



 

 

 

 

Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

14th March 2016  

Classification: 
 

General Release   
 

Title: 
 

Female Genital Mutilation and Safeguarding  

Report of: 
 

Debbie Raymond, Joint Head of Safeguarding  

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Safeguarding, Review & Quality Assurance  

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

City for Choice  

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Debbie Raymond Debbie.Raymond@rbkc.gov.uk  
07739 315970 

 
1. Executive Summary 

This report sets out the actions that are currently being taken to address Female 
Genital Mutilation (FGM) in Westminster. The report describes how FGM is a form of 
child abuse that is complex and hidden, and therefore requires pro-active 
approaches in order to identify families where this may occur. FGM is such a sudden 
and traumatic form of abuse that preventative approaches are the only way to 
effectively protect girls from harm. The report outlines the steps that are being taken 
including an innovative project based at St Mary’s hospital and an extensive 
programme of community engagement work. The report also provides an update on 
the introduction of mandatory reporting in relation to FGM.  

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

Include
[...]
 secondary places is expected to remain acute, mostly as a result 
of earlier large cohorts coming up through the system.   

 
3.6     Westminster continues to ‘import’ nearly 1,400 primary and 2,500 secondary 

pupils more than it ‘exports’ to other boroughs. These numbers have been 
rising steadily for the past 5 years. Schools in Westminster are high 
performing and popular. Wherever possible, the Council will expand schools to 
benefit the highest number of resident pupils. 

 
3.7     The Council has always adopted a flexible approach to providing new school 

places. It has done this by working with the DfE to open new free schools in 
areas of greatest need, e.g. ARK Atwood and Marylebone Boys School, both 
of which have contributed significantly to the place planning strategy.  

 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 All capital costs for new school provision will be met from Basic Need grant 

and s106 contributions. The Council will seek financial contributions from 
developers of new residential schemes in accordance with planning legislation 
towards the cost of expanding schools.   

 
4.2 Revenue costs will be met from Dedicated Schools Grant and will be agreed 

by Schools Forum. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers  please contact Alan Wharton, ext: 020 7641 2911 

awharton@westminster.gov.uk  

 
APPENDICES: 
 
Draft School Organisation and Investment Strategy 2016 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Page 55

mailto:awharton@westminster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Westminster City Council 

School Organisation and Investment Strategy 

2016 

Executive Summary 

The following are the  numbers of pupils are on roll in state-funded 

schools in Westminster at the start of the 2015/16 academic year1: 

 292 at 4 Nursery schools  

 11,100 (including 905 at nursery) at 41 Pr

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Children, Sports and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Sports and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 14th March, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, 
Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Iain Bott, Peter 
Cuthbertson, Nick Evans, Adnan Mohammed, Robert Rigby and Tim Roca. 
 
Co-opted Members: Annie Ee and Louise McCullough. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Paul Church (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People).  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Danny Chalkley, Councillor David Harvey, 
Councillor Rita Begum, Aki Turan, Brenda Morrision, Eugene Moriarty and Darren 
Guttridge. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Paul Church (Deputy Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young People) to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Sports, and Leisure) would not be attending the meeting.  Any questions that 
Members had regarding his portfolio would be placed on the Committee’s 
Action Tracker. 

 
1.4 The Chairman welcomed Filsan Ali, Director of Somalia Development Network 

and Mohammed Hussein, Male Project Worker, from the Female Genital 
Mutilation (FGM) project who would take part in the item on Female Genital 
Mutilation. 

 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
 



 
2 

 

2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 
made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
 
  

Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Sports and Leisure 
P&S Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 

 
One Westminster 
 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the 
Board 
 
 

Annie Ee Hampden Gurney Primary 
School 
 

Parent Governor 

Louise McCullough, 
 

St Vincent de Paul Primary 
School 
 
St Matthews CE Primary 
School 
 
Renaissance Foundation, 
E2 
 
 
Renaissance Foundation, 
EC4 

Governor 
 
 
Governor 
 
 
Trustee 
 
 
Mentor for Young People 
 

Adnan Mohammed 

 

St Marys School Governor 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary 
School, Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 

Tim Roca King’s College London Employer 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 1 February 2016 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1  ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to add the following items to their work 

programme: Access to Art education in Westminster, the future and 
technological change of the library service, the Westminster Foundation, 
Youth Offending Policy and the role of Social Workers. 

 
 
 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS AND LEISURE 
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.   
 
6 CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The Committee received an update from the Deputy Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions relating to: 
 

 the successful Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services. 

 the importance of encouraging people to volunteer to become mentors. 

 the benefits of the Education Excellence Programme and the additional 
funding given to all Westminster secondary schools to support GCSEs. 

 the Multi-Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) Panel and their focus on 
changing young people’s attitudes and disrupting perpetrator’s activities. 

 the sports and leisure facilities available for disabled children. 

 the take up of free school meals by eligible families. 

 the benefits of one to one mentoring offered to young people leaving custody 
and those at risk of custody.  

 
6.2 The Committee thanked Councillors Robert Rigby and Paul Church for their 

hard work and support in hosting a very successful reception at the House of 
Commons for the Westminster school governors and for the hard work 
Councillor Robert Rigby puts into chairing the Local Governor’s Panel. 

 



 
4 

 

6.3 The Chairman thanked both officers and Councillors for all their hard work in 
achieving a very successful Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services. 

 
6.4 ACTIONS: 
 

1. That information be sent on numbers eligible for free school meals within 
Westminster along with a comparison with similar London Boroughs. 
 

2. That information be sent on how Westminster supports disabled children 
and the services currently provided by the Council with details of any 
planned restructuring. 

 
3. That the intervention(s) with four Westminster children referred to 

Children’s Services in relation to Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and the 
subsequence outcomes be circulated to the Committee. 

 
4. The possibility of providing table formatted data for the past three/five 

years to the Committee where applicable.   
 
 
7 FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report outlining the actions that were currently 

being taken to prevent Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) in Westminster.  The 
Committee noted that as many as 770 school age girls in Westminster could 
be at risk of FGM with some 250 at a high risk. 

 
7.2 The Committee heard from Debbie Raymond, Head of Safeguarding and 

Quality, how FGM was a form of child abuse that was complex, sudden, 
traumatic and hidden and that preventative approaches were the only way to 
effectively protect girls from harm.  The Committee noted the steps taken to 
prevent FGM including an innovative based project based at St Mary’s 
Hospital and an extensive programme of community engagement work.  The 
Committee also noted the new mandatory reporting in relation of FGM. 

 
7.3 The Committee welcomed Filsan Ali, Director of the Midaye Somalia 

Development Network, who discussed with the Committee the design and 
delivery of the FGM community based project.  The Committee heard that it 
was very important that the community drove the project in order for it to have 
an impact on families’ cultural beliefs.  The Committee noted that FGM was a 
very sensitive issue and that it was easier for the community centre to 
encourage people to open up about FGM than traditional statutory services. 

 
7.4 The Committee also welcomed Mohammed Hussein, Male Project Officer, 

who discussed with the Committee working with young men, fathers and 
Imams on FGM. The Committee heard that FGM was manly controlled by 
men in the community but that they were not involved or engaged in the whole 
FGM process and rarely understood the psychological and health problems it 
caused to women.  The Committee noted that educating the whole community 
around the health and legal implications of FGM was essential in preventing it. 

 



 
5 

 

7.5 Some of the key issues that emerged from the Committee’s discussion were: 
 

 the importance of having a male project worker which could directly engage 
with males in the community to discuss the impact of FGM on girls. 

 the importance of the summer campaign which aimed to raise awareness in 
communities and throughout professional networks about the risk to girls over 
the summer months. 

 the importance of holding FGM discussions during community events/forums, 
in schools and mosques.  

 the need for sustainable funding for this important ground-breaking project. 

 the factors considered when identifying girls at risk, the different types of FGM 
performed and the misconception that FGM was a religious practice.  

 the importance of the community understanding both how harmful FGM was 
to women and the legal implications of continuing to carry out this practice. 

 the need for all social workers and practitioners to receive appropriate 
training. 

 
7.6 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 
 meeting and contribute to the discussion.  
 
7.7 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the report and supported the efforts of the 

Council  
to work with community organisations to tackle FGM. 

 
2. The Committee highlighted the importance of engaging with men as well 

as women on addressing some of the beliefs around FGM and supported 
the proactive engagement with religious leaders to highlight the health 
problems and dangers of FGM for women. 
 

3. The Committee supported the need for sustainable funding for the project 
and supported efforts to identify funding from various sources. 

 
4. The Committee emphasised the importance that all social workers and 

practitioners were trained in countering FGM and the issues involved. 
 
 
8 CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report outlining how Westminster Children’s 

Services tackle Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE).  The Committee noted that 
this was a priority area for the Council and the Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board (LSCB) and that it was one of the most challenging areas of 
safeguarding children and required a strong multi agency approach.   

 
8.2 The Committee heard from Melissa Caslake, Director of Family Services, that 

child sexual exploitation (CSE); typically in Westminster it involved peer on 



 
6 

 

peer abuse usually linked with gangs, crime drinking alcohol and substance 
abuse.  The Committee further heard about the different levels of 
interventions available when a referral of CSE was received.  The Committee 
noted that Westminster participated in the Police Operation Makesafe.  It 
involved hotels, hostels, pubs and taxi firms to alert them to CSE risks.   

 
8.3 Some of the key issues that emerged from the Committee’s discussion were: 
 

 the welcomed news that the police had committed additional resources to 
CSE so that all cases were now fully investigated. 

 the different interventions available to help victims recognise abusive 
relationships.  

 the careful monitoring of all Looked After Children (LAC) placed in and outside 
of Westminster by maintaining strong multi agency links with professionals 
working LAC children to detect actual or potential CSE. 

 the joined up working that the Council and the Police had undertaken to 
reduce gangs’ ability to sexual exploit vulnerable young people sexually. 

 child runaways and missing children. 

 the role of the CSE Tri-Borough Officer and the importance of prevention in 
schools to change the attitudes of young people. 

 the responsibility of both officers and Members to manage a healthy political 
system with the correct balances and checks in place. 

 the CSE training that Operation Makesafe had carried out with officers in 
other departments e.g., Licensing and Community Safety.  

 
8.4 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the report and the multi-agency approach to  

tackling Child Sexual Exploitation. 
 

2. The Committee highlighted the importance of protecting Westminster’s 
Looked After Children (LAC) whether they were placed in or out of 
borough and the importance of sharing information and joint working with 
other local authorities. 

 
3. The Committee welcomed raising the Child Sexual Exploitation awareness 

in Westminster Schools 
 
9 SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016 
 
9.1 The Committee received a report outlining pupil place planning in 

Westminster and the draft School Organisation and Investment Strategy 2016 
which provided details on projected pupil numbers and plans for providing 
new school places.   

 
9.2 The Committee welcomed Ian Heggs, Tri-Borough Director of Schools Quality 

and Standards and Alan Wharton, Tri-Borough Head of Asset Strategy 
(Children’s Services) who discussed working with existing academy sponsors, 



 
7 

 

budget constraints arising from the absence of further Basic Need grant 
allocations, rising tender prices in the construction industry and the desirability 
of seeking financial contributions from developers as new homes increase the 
demand for school places. 

 
9.3 The Committee noted that the Strategy anticipated the increasing need for 

additional secondary school pupil places and the flexible approach to 
providing these places by working with the DfE to open new free schools in 
areas of greatest need, e.g. ARK Atwood and Marylebone Boys School.  The 
previous focus on additional primary places had been successfully 
implemented.  

 
9.4 The Committee discussed the creative ways and principles that would guide 

Westminster in providing more pupil places, work with academy sponsors to 
assist in delivering additional places, the work carried out by the Admissions 
Team on encouraging parents to make realistic preference choices on their 
school admission form and that many secondary school pupils preferred to 
attend local secondary schools. 

 
9.5 The Committee welcomed the report and the proposed additional secondary 

school places in Westminster schools.  The Committee also commented the 
range of different schools and school places available in Westminster.  

 
9.6 ACTION: That the information contained in Appendix 7 be checked and if 

necessary an updated Appendix 7 be circulated to the Committee 
 
 
10. EXEMPT REPORT UNDER LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

10.1 RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business because it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information on the grounds shown below: 

 

 Item No Grounds     Para of Part 1 of 
         Schedule 12A of the Act 
 
      10.  Information relating to an individual      1 
 
 
 
 
11. UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update – see agenda 

item10) 
 
11.1 The Committee received an update in relation to two serious case reviews. 
 
 
12      TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
12. The Meeting ended at 9.13 pm. 



 
8 

 

 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


